506089715 06/03/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6136434

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/06/2010		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ASHLEY LEDBETTER MCWHORTER	05/17/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CBS ARCSAFE, INC.
Street Address:	2616 SIRIUS ROAD
City:	DENTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76208

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8156639
Patent Number:	8294304

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2026725300

Email: IPDOCKETING@FOLEY.COM

Correspondent Name: TERRELL R. MILLER
Address Line 1: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Address Line 2: 3000 K STREET N.W., SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	124586-0101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VICKI L. ANDREWS
SIGNATURE:	/VICKI L. ANDREWS/
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=Ashley to CBS Arcsafe#page1.tif source=Ashley to CBS Arcsafe#page2.tif source=Ashley to CBS Arcsafe#page3.tif

PATENT 506089715 REEL: 052830 FRAME: 0708

source=Ashley to CBS Arcsafe#page4.tif source=Ashley to CBS Arcsafe#page5.tif source=Ashley to CBS Arcsafe#page6.tif

NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

as of the date of filing of each Patent Asset (as defined below), nunc pro tune, and is by and between Ashley Ledbetter McWhorter, f/k/a Ashley Ledbetter or Ashley Sue Ledbetter, a Texas resident having an address of 4208 Carlise Court Argyle Texas ("Assignor") and CBS ArcSafe, Inc., a Texas corporation having a business address of 2616 Sirius Road, Denton, TX 76208 ("Assignee"). Assignors and Assignee are referenced collectively herein as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor is an inventor of certain new and useful inventions, for which patents have been issued and applications have been made, which are identified on the attached Schedule A (collectively the "Patent Assets);

WHEREAS, this Agreement is intended to effectuate and memorialize Assignor's prior obligation and desire, based upon Assignor's working relationship as an employee of Assignee and upon Assignee's agreement to pay all fees and expenses associated with the filing, prosecuting, and maintaining the Patent Assets, to assign all of Assignor's right, title, and interests in and to the Patent Assets to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of Assignor's obligation to assign, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interests in and to said Patent Assets.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. RECITALS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE.

The above recitals are hereby incorporated into the terms and conditions of this Agreement by reference.

2. ASSIGNMENT.

Assignor, without any requirement for additional consideration, does hereby confirm the irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide transfer and assignment, and does hereby irrevocably and perpetually assign and transfer, effective as of the date of creation of the Patent Assets, nunc pro tunc, to Assignee, all of such Assignor's worldwide rights, title and interests, past, present, and future, in and to the Patent Assets and all past, present, and future works based upon, derived from, or incorporating the Patent Assets or any portion of the Patent Assets, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns, as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by such Assignor if this Assignment had not been made (collectively, the "Assigned IP"). Such rights, title and interests include, but are not limited to, (i) the right to secure patent registrations for such Assigned IP, or any component thereof, and derivative works in all countries as well as the right to secure any extension or renewal of such patents, (ii) the rights in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Assigned IP, (iii) the unqualified

right to revise, alter, and/or modify the Assigned IP, (iv) the rights in and to all causes of action, whether at law or in equity, for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriations, or other violations of the Assigned IP and rights thereto, and (v) all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world. To the extent that title to any of the Assigned IP is not capable of being assigned and/or does not, by assignment, operation of law, or otherwise, vest in Assignee, Assignor additionally grants to Assignee a fully paid up, royalty free, irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide license to make, have made, modify, use, import, export, sell, offer to sell, or otherwise commercialize or exploit such Assigned IP.

3. OWNERSHIP.

It is understood and agreed that any and all past, present, and future Assigned IP, as prepared by Assignor for the benefit of Assignee or its affiliates, arising from services performed by Assignor while employed by Assignee, is for the sole and exclusive use by, and benefit of, Assignee or its affiliates, successors, or assigns. Assignee shall be deemed to be the sole and exclusive owner of all rights, title, and interests in and to all past, present, and future Assigned IP, including all works based upon, derived from, or incorporating the Assigned IP or any portion thereof. Assignee shall have the right to use or not use any and all Assigned IP and to use, reproduce, re-use, alter, modify, edit, or change any and all Assigned IP as Assignee sees fit and for any purpose.

4. COOPERATION.

Assigner covenants and agrees, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said Assignee, to enable and assist said Assignee to (a) obtain letters patent or other related rights, both domestic and foreign, on said Assigned IP; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said Assigned IP, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Assigned IP against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this Agreement.

5. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

Assignor represents and warrants that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of the Assigned IP has been or will be made or entered into, by Assignor, which would conflict with this Agreement.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue all letters patent based on any Assigned IP, including any division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof, to said Assignee, its successors, and its assigns.

Assignor further declares that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under

Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Agreement on the date as indicated next to Assignor's name.

Date: 95/17/2020 05:22 PM EDT	Ashlen Ledbetter McWhorter
	Ashley Ledbetter McWhorter, f/k/a Ashley Ledbetter or Ashley Sue Ledbetter
State of Florida)	
County of Pinellas) ss.	
driver's license as identification an way audio/video communication tec	ral of office this, day of, 2020.
Cyrothia D. Glatos Scory Widt, black of House Scory Widt, black of House Scory Widt, black of House Story Width	Cps+Miles 😍
to consissed trades Notes 2002 Public 98/04 GG2297/37 Corem Engines 68/39/30/22 This notice all act produced the case of notice and notice of the	Notary Public mmission expires:
AS ACKNOWLEDGED BY ASS	IGNEE:
Date:	on behalf of

Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Agreement on the date as indicated next to Assignor's name.

AS AGREED BY AS	SIGNOR:		
Date:			
		Ashley Ledbetter McWhorte Ledbetter or Ashley Sue Led	
		modelites of restrict our near	
State of Texas)		
) ss.		
Ledbetter McWhorter, person whose name is	, f/k/a Ashley Le s subscribed to th	Notary Public, on this day persondbetter or Ashley Sue Ledbetter, ne foregoing instrument and acknown consideration therein expressed.	known to me to be the
Given under m	y hand and seal o	of office this day of	, 2020.
	N	otary Public	
	My comm	nission expires;	
AS ACKNOWLEDG	EED BY ASSIGN	NEE:	
Date: May 18, 2020		Raymond kinney	e CDC AmeCa Ea
		Raymond Kinney on behalf of Inc.	DI UDS ATCSAIC,

SCHEDULE A

TITLE	JURIS.	PAT. NO.	ISSUE DATE	APP. NO.	FILING DATE
REMOTE SWITCH OPERATOR	US	8228225	7/24/2012	12/538299	8/10/2009
PORTABLE RACKING TOOL FOR ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT AND METHOD FOR REPLACING ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS	US	8261433	9/11/2012	12/563027	9/18/2009
MOTOR CONTROLLED BUCKET REPLACEMENT TOOL	US	8161631	4/24/2012	12/563038	9/18/2009
REMOTE SWITCH OPERATOR CONTROLLER	US	8325078	12/4/2012	12/698824	2/2/2010
LIGHTWEIGHT PORTABLE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT RACKING TOOL	US	8307545	11/13/2012	12/698828	2/2/2010
PORTABLE BATTERY OPERATED MOTORIZED RACKING TOOL	US	8156639	4/17/2012	12/775285	5/6/2010
PORTABLE MOTORIZED FRAME REMOTE RACKING TOOL	US	8164875	4/24/2012	12/784673	5/21/2010
PORTABLE CHARGE CLOSE TRIP DEVICE	US	8466584	6/18/2013	12/784681	5/21/2010
CHARGE DEVICE WITH SOLENOID ON FRAME	US	8294304	10/23/2012	12/775297	5/6/2010
MODULAR CHARGE CLOSE TRIP DEVICE	US	8294305	10/23/2012	12/786223	5/24/2010
PORTABLE RACKING TOOL FOR ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT	US	9413144	8/9/2016	13/047332	3/14/2011
PORTABLE RACKING TOOL FOR ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT AND METHOD FOR REPLACING ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS	US	8519660	8/27/2013	13/047350	3/14/2011
PORTABLE MOTORIZED FRAME REMOTE RACKING TOOL	US	8390975	3/5/2013	13/047368	3/14/2011
PORTABLE RACKING TOOL FOR ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT	US	9021686	5/5/2015	13/608918	9/10/2012

Patent Assignment -- Page 5 of 5 4817-0035-7563.1

RECORDED: 06/03/2020